
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
BOARD ACTION SUMMARY 

DEPT: Chief Executive Office BOARD AGENDA #: *B-6 

AGENDA DATE: September 20,2016 
SUBJECT: 
Approval of a Change Order Within the Approved Budget for the Publie Safety Center 
Expansion AB 900 Phase II Project One for Painting the Recreation Yard Walls in Buildings B, 
C and D 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: No. 2016-476 

On motion of Supervisor _ Wi!~~q_vy _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ , Seconded by Supervisor _ OJ~ci~D- _______________ _ 
and approved by the following vote, 
Ayes: Supervisors: Q'SrLe_n_._CbLe_s_a_,_\!YjthJ9W_,_Qefy'l_q_r.!;iDl,_qi]Q _CIJaiJOlqJl MQotejth ____________________________ _ 
Noes: Supervisors: _____________ t:-Jp_n_~ _____________________________________________________________ _ 
Excused or Absent: Supervisors: ~-q_l'l~ _____________________________________________________________ _ 
Abstaining: Supervisor: ________ J;J9!l~- _________________________________________________________ -----

1) X Approved as recommended 
2) Denied 
3) Approved as amended 
4) Other: 

MOTION: 

ATTEST: of Supervisors File No. 



THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
AGENDA ITEM 

DEPT: Chief Exeeutive Offiee BOARD AGENDA #: *B-6 __ ....:...._ ___ _ 
Urgent 0 Routine 0 

CEO CONCURRENCE: 'i' 
i 

imm mm! AGENDA DATE: September 20, 2016 

4/5 Vote Required: Yes 0 No 

SUBJECT: 
Approval of a Change Order Within the Approved Budget for the Publie Safety Center 
Expansion AB 900 Phase II Projeet One for Painting the Reereation Yard Walls in Buildings B, 
C and D 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Authorize the Projeet Manager to proeess a Change Order with Hensel Phelps 
Construetion Company for $51,985, whieh is funded within the Publie Safety Center 
Expansion AB 900 Phase II Projeet One approved projeet budget, to paint the Reereation 
Yard walls in Buildings B, C and D. 

DISCUSSION: 

On June 17, 2014, the Board of Supervisors awarded the AB 900 Phase II Publie Safety 
Center Expansion Construetion Projeets One and Three to Hensel Phelps Construetion 
Company. lneluded in the approved projeet budget was $5,232,000 for Construetion 
Contingeney. 

This Change Order is to paint eighteen reereation yards in Buildings B, C and D. ln the 
approved eontraet, Hensel Phelps is painting a portion of eaeh reereation yard due to the faet 
that the eonerete within these faeilities eontained multiple eonduits and rough-in work for jail 
system deviees that left the eonerete walls with several patehes, ehips and eraeks. lt is 
desirable to paint the remaining walls for uniformity of the reereation yards and to eomplete 
these areas full. 

ln addition, a benefit of painting the entire reereation yard is an inereased level of safety and 
seeurity. Lighter walls will provide more light transmission and inerease visibility for staff. 
Previously reereation yards are left unfinished with no paint; whieh leaves the spaee dark in 
low light eonditions. Furthermore, evidenee based studies have shown that the use of eolor 
promotes a sense of well-being, an atmosphere of therapy, and lessens the anxiety that ean 
be felt by both inmates and staff within detention faeilities. The intent is to promote the benefits 
of inmate programs and provide an arehiteeture that is effeetive in the detention setting. 

This reeommended aetion will allow the Projeet Manager to proeess a Change Order with 
Hensel Phelps for $51,985 to paint the walls in the eighteen reereation yards. Board approval 
of this Change Order is required eonsistent with the Change Order poliey whieh delegates 
$25,000 authority to the Projeet Manager. 

Page 1 of 2 



Approval of a Change Order Within the Approved Budget for the Publie Safety Center 
Expansion AB 900 Phase II Project One for Painting the Recreation Yard Walls in Buildings B, 
C and D 

POLICY ISSUE: 

Approval of this Change Oder is necessary to ensure the Sheriff has a high quality complete 
facility. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The proposed Change Order from Hensel Phelps is in the amount of $51,985. The remaining 
AB 900 Phase II Project One Contingency budget is $1,792,230 which includes all processed 
change orders as of September 12, 2016. 

Cost of recommended action: 
Source(s) of Funding: 
AB 900 Phase II Project One Funds 
(AB 900 Phase II Funding at 90% State Funds and 
County Match at 1 0%) 

Funding Total: 
Net Cost to County General Fund 

Fiscal Year: 
Budget Adjustment/ Appropriations needed: 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' PRIORITY: 

$ 51,985 

51,985 

$ 51,985 
$ 

16/17 
YES 

Approval of this Change Order is consistent with the Board of Supervisors' priority of A Safe 
Community by ensuring that the County has a uniform high quality facility. 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

The Project is managed by the Chief Executive Office-Capital Projects Division and the Jail 
Project team. 

CONTACT PERSON: 

Patricia Hill Thomas, Project Manager, Telephone: (209) 525-6333 

ATTACHMENT(S): 

1. Budget Journal 

Page 2 of 2 



Attachment 1 



Database 
Balance Type 
Data Access Set 

Ledger 
Budget 
Category 
Source 
Currency 
Period 
Batch Name 
Journal Name 
Journal Description 
Journal Reference 
Organization 
Chart Of Accounts 

FMSDBPRD.CO.STANISLAUS.CA.US.PROD 
Budget 
County of Stanislaus 

1< li<:;t- Text County of Stanislaus 
List T ext LEGAL BUDGET 

'ust · Text Budget · Upload 
"*' ust - T ext CEO NJB 
* Ust- Text USD 

List • Text SEP-16 
Text 
Text JV CEO CP000439 
Text CHANGE ORDER BUDGET MOVE 
Text 

Ust Text Stanislaus Budget Org 
Accounting Flexfield 

00 NOT CHANGE 
00 NOT CHANGE 
00 NOT CHANGE 

DO NOT CHANGE 
DO NOT CHANGE 
DO NOT CHANGE 

DO NOT CHANGE 
ENTER AS M~lM-YY (ALL CAPS FOR ~1N~1) EX: NOV·ll 

DO NOT CHANGE 
DO NOT CHANGE 

1 ft 20 006: 124 80570 0004720 000000 000000 00000 51YH! UN IINbeNL 

TQ!als: ·,. _·. .::: -:· ·:-. : · .:::-" . : :':· ·: 
Ttp: Thts is not the end of the Template. Unprotect the sheet and insett as many rows as needed. 

Explanation: 

MOVE CONTINGENCY TO COVER THE CHANGE ORDER FOR PAINT EXTERIOR CONCRETE REC. YARD WALLS 

1 
Requesting Department Audltors O{flcc Only 

NORMA BAKER 

({ lt "3} ( ~cvisor's Approval Prepared by 

9/2/2016 

Keyed by Prepared By 1pproved By
1 <f'Utt 1 1 l 

Date Date Dote Date Date 


